

To: Members of the Board of Adjustment, Applicants & Neighboring Property Owners

From: Jonathan B. Kanipe, Town Manager

Date: September 11, 2024

Re: Board of Adjustment Meeting – September 23, 2024

Applicants:

You or a representative <u>MUST</u> attend the meeting to have the matter considered.

Members of the Board of Adjustment & staff will conduct a site visit prior to the meeting. Site visit times listed are approximate.

Neighbors:

You are receiving this notice because your property is adjacent to an applicant on this month's agenda.

You may review applications & plans for the projects on this agenda at http://www.biltmoreforest. org/board-of-adjustment

You are invited to attend the scheduled meeting at the Town Hall and make comment when called upon.

Additional information regarding the meeting will be provided on the Town's website no later than September 17th, 2024.

PROPOSED AGENDA

The following items of business will be considered by the Biltmore Forest Board of Adjustment on Monday, September 23, 2024 at 4:00 p.m. at the Biltmore Forest Town Hall at 355 Vanderbilt Road, Biltmore Forest, NC 28803.

- 1. The meeting will be called to order and roll call taken.
- 2. The minutes of the August 26, 2024 regular meeting will be considered.

3. Hearing of Cases (Evidentiary Hearings, Deliberations & Determinations).

Case 1: 45 Hilltop Road-Special Use Permit request for an accessory building (detached garage); Variance Request for location in the side yard.

Site Visit – 2:45pm

Case 2: 417 Vanderbilt Road-Special Use Permit request for accessory structures (fire pit) and retaining wall; Variance Request for location in the front yard as part of a new home construction. Site Visit - 3:15pm

5. Adjourn

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING HELD MONDAY, AUGUST 26, 2024

The Board of Adjustment met at 4:00 p.m. on Monday, August 26, 2024.

Chairman Greg Goosmann, Ms. Martha Barnes, Ms. Lynn Kieffer, Mr. Robert Chandler, Ms. Rhoda Groce, and Ms. Janet Whitworth were present. Mr. Jonathan Kanipe, Town Manager, Mr. Tony Williams, Town Planner, and Town Attorney Mr. Billy Clarke were also present.

Chairman Greg Goosmann called the meeting to order at 4:00 p.m.

Chairman Goosmann swore in the following:

Mr. Jonathan Kanipe

Mr. Tony Williams

Mr. Charles True

Mr. Alfred Bottego

Mr. Justin Nicholas

A motion was made by Mr. Rhoda Groce to approve the minutes from June 24th, 2024, Ms. Lynn Kieffer seconded the motion. The minutes were unanimously approved.

HEARING (Evidentiary):

The first matter is for a Special Use Permit request for an accessory building and variance requests for location of an accessory building within the side yard setback and to exceed more than one accessory building (revised to reflect correct setback intrusion) at 105 Stuyvesant. Mr. Williams said the property owner is presenting plans for a 24'x30' two car garage. The garage would be located adjacent to the existing gravel drive near the rear of the home. The garage plan has required wing walls that would need to extend into the side setback. The garage would be set in the side and rear yard. There is an existing small garden shed located on the property. The application does not meet the requirements set forth in the ordinance, therefore requires a variance. Mr. Billy Clarke said the lot size is less than one acre and that the Board has previously allowed flexibility with setback encroachment in similar instances. Ms. Kieffer said the neighboring property owner has approved of this project. Mr. True said the building will provide a privacy buffer between Mr. True and the neighbors (Mr. Ray Dean and Ms. Hope Xenakis). They are putting mature arborvitaes and holly to buffer. Mr. Chandler asked if he would be willing to buffer additionally if needed. Mr. True said yes.

DELIBERATION AND DETERMINATION:

Mr. Williams restated the facts and said the property owner at 105 Stuyvesant Road is presenting plans for a 24'x30' two car garage. The garage would be located adjacent to the existing gravel drive near the rear of the home. The garage plan has required wing walls that would need to extend into the side setback. The garage would be set in the side and rear yard. There is an existing small garden shed located on the property. The application does not meet the requirements set forth in the ordinance, therefore would require a variance.

Ms. Martha Barnes moved that a Special Use Permit requested be granted to Charles True of 105 Stuyvesant Road and the facts as recited by Tony Williams and his summation be accepted as findings and facts to support this grant. The Board has inspected this site, and no neighboring property owner has objected. She further moved the Board define that granting this Special Use Permit (a) would not materially endanger the public health or safety if located where proposed and developed according to the plans as submitted and improved, (b) met all required conditions and

specifications of the Town of Biltmore Forest Zoning ordinance, (c) would not substantially injure the value of adjoining or abutting property, and (d) would be in general conformity with the plan of development of the Town of Biltmore Forest and its environs as set forth in Sections 153.110 (C)(2-3)of the above ordinance. The applicant has been informed that he/she is to report to the Zoning Administrator within seven (7) days of completion of the project in order that the Zoning Administrator can determine that the project has been completed in accordance with plans submitted to the Town.

Further, she moved that by granting this Variance further satisfies the applicable Sections of 153.110(D) and paragraphs one through four and would not be contrary to the public interest where, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions of this Ordinance would, in this case, result in a practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship. She further moved the Board to find the spirit of the ordinance would be observed, public safety and welfare secured, and substantial justice done. The applicant has been informed that he/she is to report to the Zoning Administrator within seven (7) days of completion of the project in order that the Zoning submitted to the Town.

Ms. Rhoda Groce seconded the motion and was unanimously approved.

HEARING (Evidentiary):

The second matter is for a Special Use Permit request to install a deer fence within the rear yard and construct a new greenhouse. This application includes a variance request for installation of a greenhouse within the setback at 2 Arboretum Road. Mr. Williams said the property owners at 2 Arboretum Road are presenting plans for a greenhouse and deer fencing. The greenhouse is 12'x20' and located near the old greenhouse location in the rear yard and meets setback requirements. The proposed deer fencing will be six feet in height and located in the rear yard. There is more than one accessory building on the property. The application does not meet the requirements set forth in the ordinance for only one accessory building, therefore requires a variance.

Ms. Kieffer said there would be an eight-foot deer fence. Mr. Alfred Bottego and Mr. Justin Nicholas presented the matter. Mr. Chandler asked where the fence would be placed. Mr. Nicholas showed the board where it will be located. It will be placed behind the house. The property is approximately 2.7 acres. This is for a replacement greenhouse, and it will look less conspicuous.

DELIBERATION AND DETERMINATION:

Mr. Williams restated the facts and said the property owners at 2 Arboretum Road are presenting plans for a greenhouse and deer fencing. The greenhouse is 12'x20' and located near the old greenhouse location in the rear yard and meets setback requirements. The proposed deer fencing will be six feet in height and located in the rear yard. There is more than one accessory building on the property. The application does not meet the requirements set forth in the ordinance for only one accessory structure, therefore would require a variance.

Ms. Kieffer made a motion that a Special Use Permit and Variance be granted to Sabine Randon of 2 Arboretum Road and the facts as recited by Tony Williams and his summation be accepted as findings and facts to support this grant. The Board has inspected this site, and no neighboring property owner has objected. She further moved the Board define that granting this Special Use Permit (a) would not materially endanger the public health or safety if located where proposed and developed according to the plans as submitted and improved, (b) met all required conditions and specifications of the Town of Biltmore Forest Zoning ordinance, (c) would not substantially injure the value of adjoining or abutting property, and (d) would be in general conformity with the plan of development of the Town of Biltmore Forest and its environs as set forth in Sections 153.110 (C)(2-3)of the above ordinance. The applicant has been informed that he/she is to report to the Zoning Administrator within seven (7) days of completion of the project in order that the Zoning Administrator can determine that the project has been completed in accordance with plans submitted to the Town.

Further, she moved that by granting this Variance further satisfies the applicable Sections of 153.110(D) and paragraphs one through four and would not be contrary to the public interest

where, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions of this Ordinance would, in this case, result in a practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship. She further moved the Board to find the spirit of the ordinance would be observed, public safety and welfare secured, and substantial justice done. The applicant has been informed that he/she is to report to the Zoning Administrator within seven (7) days of completion of the project in order that the Zoning Administrator can determine that the project has been completed in accordance with plans submitted to the Town.

Ms. Groce seconded the motion and was unanimously approved.

The third matter was tabled until next month (56 Forest Road).

The next meeting is scheduled for Monday, September 23rd, 2024 at 4:00pm.

The meeting was adjourned at 4:19pm.

ATTEST:

Greg Goosmann

Laura Jacobs

Chairman

Town Clerk

§ 153.029 ACCESSORY STRUCTURES AND BUILDINGS.

(A) Accessory structures and/or necessary buildings shall not detract from nor interfere with adjacent properties. No accessory structure or building shall be constructed, erected, or located within any front yard or within any side yard or rear yard setback.

(B) (1) In addition, the following standards are established for accessory structures and accessory buildings:

(a) The maximum number of accessory buildings permitted on a lot shall be one;

(b) The maximum roof coverage area for accessory buildings shall be 750 square feet;

(c) The maximum height for accessory buildings shall be 25 feet;

(d) The accessory building must be screened by vegetation or other buffer as set forth in $\int 153.008$;

(e) The accessory building must be located behind a line parallel to the rear of the principal structure on the lot;

(f) The accessory building must be designed in the same architectural style as the principal structure;

(g) Any accessory structure and/or accessory building shall be included in the calculation of allowable roof coverage and allowable impervious surface coverage on the lot pursuant to $\frac{5153.043}{153.043}$ and $\frac{153.043}{153.048}$; and

(h) Solar collectors shall be regulated in accordance with G.S. § 160D-914.

(2) For all satellite dishes less than 24 inches in diameter, an application for a zoning compliance certificate shall be made directly to the Zoning Administrator; the Zoning Administrator shall issue a zoning compliance certificate.

(3) Fences, gates, and walls shall be regulated in accordance with § 153.049 of this Zoning Ordinance.

(Ord. passed 10-19-1983; Ord. passed 6-8-2021)

Editor's note:

This amendatory language was passed during a Board meeting, July 9, 2013

§ 153.049 FENCE, GATE AND WALL REGULATIONS.

The Board of Commissioners for the Town of Biltmore Forest that the following amendments to the Zoning Ordinance and subsequent regulations be placed on fence, gate, and wall construction and replacement as of the effective date of this section.

(A) New fences, gates or walls may be approved by the Board of Adjustment as a special use, so long as the gate, fence or wall meets the following requirements.

(1) The fence, gate, or wall is constructed entirely within the rear yard, is not located in any side or rear yard setbacks, and is constructed of materials deemed acceptable in § 153.049(D).

(2) Mature vegetation or other buffering sufficient to screen the fence, gate, or wall from neighboring properties shall be required to the extent necessary.

(B) A driveway gate and supporting columns may be approved by the Board of Adjustment as a special use so long as it meets the following requirements:

(1) The driveway gate and columns shall not be located in the front or side yard setback of a property.

(2) The driveway gate shall not be more than eight feet in height.

(3) The driveway gate must provide access for emergency services and first responders. This may be done via a lockbox code, strobe or siren activation switch, or other method with demonstrated reliability.

(4) The driveway gate must open wide enough to provide for ingress and egress of emergency vehicles. The minimum acceptable standard is for the gate access to be 14 feet wide with a 14 foot minimum height clearance.

(C) Replacement of existing fences, gates , and walls shall be approved by the Board of Adjustment as a special use so long as the replacement fence is constructed of materials deemed acceptable in § 153.049(D) and meets the requirements below. A special use permit application to replace an existing fence, gate, or wall shall include a photograph of the existing fence or wall, specify the type of fence, gate, or wall, include a map or sketch depicting the height and length of the fence, gate, or wall and state whether or not the fence, gate, or wall is located within any setbacks.

(1) Existing chain link fences or gates shall not be replaced with new chain link fences or gates.

(2) Existing fences, gates, or walls in the front yard shall not be replaced. No new fences, gates, or walls shall be allowed in the front yard.

(3) Repair of more than half of an existing fence, gate, or wall shall be considered a replacement and shall be subject to this section.

(D) Acceptable materials and standards for fences and walls/maintenance. The following materials and standards for fences and walls shall be deemed acceptable.

(1) Wooden fencing or gates shall be of natural color or painted in a manner compatible with the residence and the lot.

(2) Non-wooden fencing and gates shall be black, dark green or brown and shall blend with surrounding trees or vegetation.

(3) No new chain link fencing or gates shall be allowed.

(4) Fences shall not exceed six feet in height except that fences designed to prevent deer or other wildlife from entering the property shall not exceed ten feet in height. Deer fences shall be constructed in accordance with North Carolina Wildlife Resources Commission standards for "Permanent Woven Wire Fencing" and "Permanent Solid-Wire Fencing." Copies of these standards are available at the Town Hall or at the following web address

(https://www.nxwildlife.ord/Learning/Species/Mammals/Whitetail-Deer/Fencing-to-Exclude-Deer#42041180-permanent-fencing).

(5) Wall s should be constructed of stone or similar material, and shall be compatible with the construction materials of the house located on the same property.

(6) When a fence, gate or wall is not properly maintained or fails to comply with condition(s) imposed by the Board of Adjustment, the town shall required the property owner to repair the fence, gate, or wall, or, remove the fence, gate, or wall at the property owner's expense. If the property owner fails to repair or remove the fence, gate, or wall, the town may remove the fence, gate, or wall and recover the cost of removal, including the cost of disposal, if any, from the property owner.

(Ord. passed 2-11-2020; Ord. passed 6-8-2021)

153.110 POWERS AND DUTIES OF THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT.

(C) *Special uses*.

(1) Upon application, the Board of Adjustment may grant in particular cases and subject to appropriate conditions and safeguards, permits for special uses as authorized by this chapter, and set forth as special uses under the various use districts.

(2) A special use permit may be granted by the Board of Adjustment only after making the following findings:

(a) An application for the special use has been submitted as prescribed by this chapter;

(b) 1. If the Board of Adjustment finds, in the particular case in question, that the use, including any proposed structures:

a. Will not materially endanger the public health or safety if located where proposed and developed according to the plan as submitted and approved;

b. Meets all required conditions and specifications of this chapter and other applicable rules, regulations, and standards;

c. Will not substantially injure the value of adjoining or abutting property;

d. Will be in general conformity with the plan of development of the town and its environs;

e. Will be reasonably compatible with significant natural and topographic features on the site and within the immediate vicinity of the site given the proposed site design and structure design;

f. Will be in harmony with scale, bulk, height, coverage, density, and character of the area or neighborhood in which it is located; or

g. Is appropriately located with respect to transportation facilities, water supply, fire and police protection, waste disposal, and similar facilities, and will not cause undue traffic congestion or create a traffic hazard.

2. In granting such a permit, the Board of Adjustment may designate such conditions in connection therewith that will, in its opinion, assure that the proposed use will conform to the requirements and spirit of this chapter. However, the Board of Adjustment shall not impose conditions on special use permits that the town is not statutorily allowed to impose.

(c) Before any special use permit is issued, the Board shall make written findings certifying compliance with the specific rules governing the individual special use (see § 153.008), and that satisfactory provision and arrangement has been made for at least the following, where applicable:

1. Satisfactory ingress and egress to property and proposed structures thereon, with particular reference to automotive and pedestrian safety and convenience, traffic flow, and control;

2. Provision of off-street parking and loading areas where required, with particular attention to the items in division (C)(2)(c)1. above, and the economic, noise, and odor effects of the special use on adjoining properties in the area;

3. Adequate and proper utilities, with reference to locations, availability, and compatibility;

4. Buffering, with reference to type, location, and dimensions;

5. Signs, if any, and proposed exterior lighting, with reference to glare, traffic safety, economic effect, and compatibility and harmony with properties in the district;

6. Playgrounds, open spaces, yards, landscaping, access ways, pedestrian ways, with reference to location, size, and suitability;

7. Buildings and structures, with reference to location, size, and use;

8. Hours of operation, with particular reference to protecting and maintaining the character of the neighborhood;

9. With the exception of Americans with Disabilities Act, being 42 U.S.C. § 12101, lighting requirements and street lighting, the design standards as outlined in § 153.047, "Site Design and Form and Mass Commercial Buildings," shall apply when exterior lighting is proposed and/or required;

10. A site plan has been submitted as required in § 153.008; and

11. The applicant/landowner must provide written consent to conditions placed on a special use permit by the Board of Adjustment.

(d) 1. The Zoning Administrator shall make periodic inspections during construction as well as a final inspection after construction is complete to determine whether the conditions imposed and agreements made in the issuance of the permit have been met as well as whether all other requirements of this chapter have been met. The Zoning Administrator shall report his or her findings to the Board of Adjustment.

2. If at any time after a special use permit has been issued, the Board of Adjustment determines that the conditions imposed and agreements made have not been or are not being fulfilled by the holder of a special use permit, the permit shall be terminated and the operation of such use discontinued.

3. If a special use permit is terminated for any reason, it may be reinstated only after reapplying for a special use permit.

(D) *Variances.* Upon application, when unnecessary hardships would result from carrying out the strict letter of a zoning ordinance, the Board of Adjustment shall vary any of the provisions of the ordinance upon a showing of all of the following:

(1) Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the property;

(2) The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size, or topography. Hardships resulting from conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the public may not be the basis for granting a variance;

(3) The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. The act of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify the granting of a variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship; and

(4) The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance, such that public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved.

(Ord. passed 10-19-1983; Ord. passed 6-8-2021)

Editor's note:

This amendatory language was passed during a Board meeting, May 14, 2014



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING STAFF MEMORANDUM

September 23, 2024

CASE 1Property Address:45 Hilltop RdProperty Owner:Grant HeneganRequest:Special Use and Variance Request for a Garage/Storage Building

Background

The property owner is presenting plans for a 728 square foot garage. The structure is proposed in the side yard but meets the setback requirements. However, the location does not meet the requirements for an accessory building to be located in the rear yard, and therefore requires a variance approval from the Board.

Special Use

Section 153.029 (attached) of the Town's Zoning Ordinance regulates accessory structures and buildings which require a special use permit from the Board of Adjustment. Special use findings are covered in section 153.110 (C) (attached) of the Towns Zoning Ordinance.

Variance

The proposed accessory building does not comply with the placement of the structure being in the rear yard and therefore would require a variance. Section 153.110 (D) (attached) addresses the approval requirements for a variance.

Zoning Compliance Application

Town of Biltmore Forest

Name Grant Henegan

Property Address 45 Hilltop Road, Biltmore Forest, NC 28803

Phone (980) 202-6541

Email ghenegan@viridien.com

Parcel ID/PIN Number 964665806800000

ZONING INFORMATION

Current Zoning R-1 Lot Size 1.95

Proposed Roof Coverage Total 840 sqft.

Proposed Impervious Surface Coverage 1645 sqft.

Front Yard Setback 60 feet (R-1 District) Side Yard Setback 20 feet (R-1 District)

Rear Yard Setback 25 feet (R-1 District) Building Height 10'6"

Description of the Proposed Project Renovation and addition with a detached garage/storage area.

Estimated Start Date 10/1/2024

Estimated Completion Date 6/1/2025

Estimated Cost of Project \$700,000.00

Supporting Documentation (Site Plan, Drawings, Other Information) 240823 - HENEGAN ZONING APPLICATION.pdf

Applicant Signature

Date 8/23/2024

Kelsey N. Deem

Special Use Permit Application

Town of Biltmore Forest

Name Grant Henegan

Address

45 Hilltop Road Biltmore Forest NC 28803

Phone (954) 610-6815

Email ghenegan@viridien.com

Please select the type of special use you are applying for:

Accessory Structures

The applicant must show that the proposed use will not materially endanger public health or safety or injure value of adjoining or abutting property. In addition, the proposed use must be in general conformity with the plan of development of the town and be in harmony with scale, bulk, height, coverage, density, and character of the neighborhood.

Please provide a description of the proposed project:

Building garden shed/ golf cart storage.

Explain why the project would not adversely affect the public interest of those living in the neighborhood:

1. Not visible to neighbours, from street and will be in line with aesthetics of existing house.

I hereby certify that all of the information set forth above is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge.

Signature

Date 7/9/2024

MA

Have you paid the \$100 special use permit application fee? Your permit application will not be reviewed until payment has been received. You can visit the link below to pay. Copy & paste the link in your browser.

Yes

VARIANCE APPLICATION

Town of Biltmore Forest

Name Grant Henegan

Address 45 Hilltop Road, Biltmore Forest, NC 2803

Phone (908) 202-6541

Email ghenegan@viridien.com

Current Zoning/Use

Requested Use

APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS: An application to the Board of Adjustment for a variance must be submitted to the Town of Biltmore Forest Town Manager at least 21 days prior to the meeting at which the application will be considered. A pre-application meeting with Town staff is required prior to application submittal to the Board of Adjustment.

What would you like to do with your property?

Build an accessory structure.

What does the ordinance require?

The building to be located behind a line parallel to the rear of the principal structure on the lot.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT: N.C.G.S. 160A-388(D) requires that the Board of Adjustment shall vary the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance only upon a showing of ALL the items below. The Board of Adjustment must follow strict procedure and all determinations must be decided by a concurring vote of four-fifths of the members of the Board. It is important to provide detailed supporting documentation for the Board of Adjustment to review. If necessary, additional sheets may be attached to this application.

REQUIRED FINDINGS: Please provide a thorough response to each.

Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance.

The proposed structure will not be located behind the principal structure on the lot.

The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size, or topography.

The location of the accessory building has been located in response to the existing driveway and topography to the site. This proposed location causes the least amount of impact/disturbance to the site. This is also a location that will be hidden by existing trees and landscaping.

The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner.

This hardship is a result of existing site conditions.

The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance, such that public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved.

We have kept the structure low profile and will be screened by existing trees and landscaping with minimal visibility from the road or surrounding properties. Building materials and design will align with the existing house.

I hereby certify that all of the information set forth above is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge.

Signature

Date 9/11/2024

Kelsey N. Deem

Have you paid the \$300 varience application fee? Your permit application will not be reviewed until payment has been received. You can visit the link below to pay. Copy & paste the link in your browser.

I plan to pay in person or mail a check

	6
	PP
	80 N
	22" Pi 10" Pi
	8" Pì 24" Pop
	12" Pi 26" Oak
26" Pi	28" Pi 28" Pi 28" Pi 28" Pi 28" HEM 28" HEM 29" HEM 29" HEM 29" HEM 29" HEM 29" HEM 29" HEM 29" HEM 29" HEM 29
PF PP	2" HEM 2" HEM 2" HEM 2" HEM 14" PROTECTED TREE TO BE REPLACED BY (2) -2" SIMILAR OR EXACT SPECIES FROM RPL LIST 2" HEM 2" HEM
gr SW	28" Pi 1. HEMLOCK 70 BE RELOCATED
g" Oak	1000
12" Triple Pop	12" Pop 30" Pi 2" HEM 2. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
	2" HEM 2" HEM
	2" HEM
	50° Oak
	2" HEM
	7" Pi 20" Oak 10" Pi
	8" Pi 10" Pi 2" HEM
1. New Garden shed / Garage:	
Building Area: 624 sqftTotal Roof Area: 728sqft	
Total Roof area (existing + new) : 5898 sqft existing includes primary house	2.5" IPF Concrete
2. Impervious areas:	Filled
New: (areas shaded gray)Screened porch addition: 125 sqftGarden shed/ Garage: 1520 sqftincludes driveway extension	
Total impervious area (existing + new) : 13300 sqft existing includes sidewalks/pavers, gravel,	



HARDING HUEBNER 573 fairview road / suite 1

573 fairview road / suite 1 asheville nc 28803 828.333.9018 www.hardinghuebner.com

Project Name & Address:

Project Name 45 HILLTOP RD. BILTMORE FOREST, NC 28803

> Project Number: 22.01

> > Issued For:

SD PROGRESS

Issue Date: 11 September 2024

NOT FOR CONSTRU

TION

C

SITE PLAN





HARDING HUEBNER

573 fairview road / suite 1 asheville nc 28803 828.333.9018 www.hardinghuebner.com

Project Name & Address:

Project Name 45 HILLTOP RD. BILTMORE FOREST, NC 28803

> Project Number: 22.01

> > Issued For:

SD PROGRESS

Issue Date:

Issue Date:

18 June 2024

NOT FOR CONSTRUCT

2 0









HUEBNER

573 fairview road / suite 1 asheville nc 28803 828.333.9018 www.hardinghuebner.com

Project Name & Address:

Project Number:

Issued For:

SD PROGRESS

Issue Date:



HARDING HUEBNER

573 fairview road / suite 1 asheville nc 28803 828.333.9018 www.hardinghuebner.com

Project Name & Address:

Project Name 45 HILLTOP RD. BILTMORE FOREST, NC 28803

Project Number: 22.01

Issued For:

SD PROGRESS

Issue Date:

18 June 2024

C \supset Щ \vdash S Z O C Щ 0 LL \vdash 0 N

Ζ

0 — ⊢







Issue Date:











2 STORAGE ROOF PLAN SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

1 STORAGE FLOOR PLAN SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

Project Name & Address:

Issued For:

Issue Date:

GARDEN SHED/ GARAGE





Ш **—** 0

Ζ

HENEGAN 49 HILLTOP PODD

MAIN HOUSE IS OBSCUDED BU THIS WARVINE VEGETATION



CARAGE WILL DEE TVOXED BACK- HERE DEHIND THESE TREES











BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING STAFF MEMORANDUM

September 23, 2024

CASE 2Property Address:417 Vanderbilt RdProperty Owner:ELLEN & MICHAEL HAINENRequest:New Construction with Special Use and Variance Request for

Accessory Structures

Background

The property owner has plans for a new residential dwelling. As part of the new construction, they would like to have a retaining wall with an average height of 21 feet and a length of approximately 70 feet in the front yard. They would also like a fire pit that is 18 feet in diameter with an area for seating in the front yard. The application does not meet the requirements set forth in the ordinance for accessory structure location, therefore would require a variance.

Special Use

Section 153.029 (attached) of the Town's Zoning Ordinance regulates accessory structures and buildings which require a special use permit from the Board of Adjustment. Special use findings are covered in section 153.110 (C) (attached) of the Towns Zoning Ordinance.

Variance

The proposed structures do not comply with the placement of the structures within the rear yard and therefore would require a variance. Section 153.110 (D) (attached) addresses the approval requirements for a variance.

Zoning Compliance Application

Town of Biltmore Forest

Name Jonathan Ball

Property Address (417) Lot #18 Vanderbilt Road, Biltmore Forest, NC 28803

Phone (828) 772-0726

Email jball@carlton-edwards.com

Parcel ID/PIN Number 964656741000000

ZONING INFORMATION

Current Zoning R-1 Lot Size 1.28 acres

Proposed Roof Coverage Total 5,044 sq ft

Proposed Impervious Surface Coverage 10,806 sq ft

Front Yard Setback 60 feet (R-1 District) Side Yard Setback 20 feet (R-1 District)

Rear Yard Setback 25 feet (R-1 District) Building Height 30' 1"

Description of the Proposed Project New construction of a single-family residence.

Estimated Start Date 10/1/2024

Estimated Completion Date 4/1/2026

Estimated Cost of Project \$3,245,000.00

Supporting Documentation (Site Plan, Drawings, Other Information) 2024-08-21 Hainen zoning permit submittal.pdf **Applicant Signature**

Date 8/21/2024

Jonathan Ball

Special Use Permit Application

Town of Biltmore Forest

Name Jonathan Ball

Address 417 Vanderbilt Rd Lot #18

Phone (828) 772-0726

Email jball@carlton-edwards.com

Please select the type of special use you are applying for:

Accessory Structures

The applicant must show that the proposed use will not materially endanger public health or safety or injure value of adjoining or abutting property. In addition, the proposed use must be in general conformity with the plan of development of the town and be in harmony with scale, bulk, height, coverage, density, and character of the neighborhood.

Please provide a description of the proposed project:

We are proposing to add 2 "accessory structures". A retaining wall at the guest parking at the front of the property. The retaining wall has an average height of 21". It will be built out of CMU and clad in stone veneer to match the proposed house. The total length of the wall is approximately 70' and will follow the guest parking.

A firepit area will be approximately 18' in diameter. It will contain a 4' diameter fire pit at the center with an area for seating. The ground cover will be decorative gravel.

Explain why the project would not adversely affect the public interest of those living in the neighborhood:

The retaining wall will be minimally visible from the road and will be buffered with giant green arborvitae to minimize visibility from the neighbor. Each of the elements will be discrete and well screened. Due to the natural grade of the property, the existing and new plantings, the elements will be barely visible from the road.

I hereby certify that all of the information set forth above is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge.

Signature

Date 9/6/2024

Jonathan Ball

Have you paid the \$100 special use permit application fee? Your permit application will not be reviewed until payment has been received. You can visit the link below to pay. Copy & paste the link in your browser. Yes

VARIANCE APPLICATION

Town of Biltmore Forest

Name Jonathan Ball

Address

417 Vanderbilt Road Lot 18 Biltmore Forest, NC 28803

Phone (828) 772-0726 Email jball@carlton-edwards.com

Current Zoning/Use Residential

Requested Use Residential

APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS: An application to the Board of Adjustment for a variance must be submitted to the Town of Biltmore Forest Town Manager at least 21 days prior to the meeting at which the application will be considered. A pre-application meeting with Town staff is required prior to application submittal to the Board of Adjustment.

What would you like to do with your property?

On behalf of our clients, the Hainens, we would like to build a retaining wall and firepit at the front of the proposed building.

What does the ordinance require?

The ordinance requires a variance application and special use permit be submitted for accessory structures in the front of the building and approval from the Board of Adjustment.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT: N.C.G.S. 160A-388(D) requires that the Board of Adjustment shall vary the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance only upon a showing of ALL the items below. The Board of Adjustment must follow strict procedure and all determinations must be decided by a concurring vote of four-fifths of the members of the Board. It is important to provide detailed supporting documentation for the Board of Adjustment to review. If necessary, additional sheets may be attached to this application.

REQUIRED FINDINGS: Please provide a thorough response to each.

Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance.

The retaining wall is needed at the front of the house to help with grading along the driveway and guest parking to limit the amount of disturbance.

My clients are seeking a variance to allow a fire pit in the front yard due to the unique layout and environmental conditions of their property. The rear yard is steeply sloped, limiting its usability and posing safety concerns for outdoor gatherings. Additionally, the forest in the rear is denser, resulting in a greater fire hazard than at the front of the house. Given these constraints, the front yard offers a safer, more accessible location for a fire pit, which is central to my clients' desire for outdoor family activities.

The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size, or topography.

The wall is required to manage a few key elements:

The severity of the driveway slope, accessibility, and site disturbance. The wall allows for the driveway to be positioned on the property to minimize the slope to make for a more safe/gentle access to the home.

The property's steep slope and density of trees at the rear of the property pose a safety and accessibility concern for the location of the firepit. Due to these constraints, the front yard presents a safer and more accessible location for the fire pit which is central to my clients' desire for outdoor family activities.

The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner.

The hardship is created due to the natural topography of the site and our desire to limit site disturbance for both the retaining wall and fire pit

The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance, such that public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved.

The requested variance for both the fire pit and retaining wall is consistent with the ordinance in that we are requesting permission from the Board of Adjustments. This request does not interfere with the interest of those living in the neighborhood. Both structures will be set back far enough from the road to allow for the planting of an adequate buffer, helping them blend seamlessly with the neighborhood's visual aesthetic.

I hereby certify that all of the information set forth above is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge.

Signature

Date 9/6/2024

Jonathan Ball

Have you paid the \$300 varience application fee? Your permit application will not be reviewed until payment has been received. You can visit the link below to pay. Copy & paste the link in your browser.

Yes

ROJECT PARTICIPANTS	PROJECT INFO AND LOCATION	LOCATION MAP	DRAWING INDEX			
<u>VIER</u> LEN & MICHAEL HAINEN	LOT #18 VANDERBILT RD. BILTMORE		SHEET SHEET NAME NAME	PERMIT SET CONT	RACT SET REVISION	CA ED
50 CHESTNUT AVENUE FOREST, NC 28803	terran 0	A0.02 SCHEDULES / WDW DIAGRAWS A0.03 RENDERINGS A1.00 SITE SURVEY			P.O. BOX	
HITECT	AREA TABULATION	O STAT	A1.01 ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN A1.02 GRADING PLAN A1.03 LANDSCAPE PLAN			P.O. 60X ASHEVIL 828-2747 878-2747
TON ARCHITECTURE, PA. TACT: ROBERT CARLTON, AIA	HEATED UPPER LEVEL 1777 SF		A104 EROSION CONTROL DETAILS A200 FOUNDATION PLAN			
BOX 7466	MAIN LEVEL 2965 SF LOWER STUDIO 790 SF	LOT #18	A2.01 FOUNDATION PLANS & RETAINING WALL DETAILS A2.02 GARAGE PLANS			
VILLE, NC 28802 74-7554 OFFICE	TOTAL HEATED 5532 SF	VANDERBILT RD.	A202 MULFIDOR FRAMING PLANS A204 MAIN LEVEL ROOF/CLG FRAMING PLAN			
74-7512 FAX carlton-edwards.com	UNFINISHED MECHANICAL 101 SF	Vie Vienne Q	A2.05 UL FLOOR FRAMING A2.06 ROOF FRAMING PLAN			
	TOTAL UNFINISHED 101 SF	(many)	A2.07 FRAMING 3D A2.08 LOWER LEVEL PLAN A2.09 MAIN LEVEL FLOOR PLAN			
DER TON EDWARDS CONSTRUCTION, Inc.	EXTERIOR COVERED EXTERIOR B82 SF	Con the second of the	A2.10 UPPER LEVEL PLAN A2.11 ROOF PLAN			
TACT: ROB CARLTON	FRONT PORCH/PATH 716 SF UNCOVERED EXTERIOR 806 SF	I S (I) I I I	A2.12 LOWER LEVEL RCP A2.13 MAIN LEVEL RCP			
3OX 7466 EVILLE, NC 28802	TOTAL EXTERIOR 2405 SF	termines Q Ettados	A2.14 UPPER LEVEL RCP A3.00 ELEVATIONS A3.01 ELEVATIONS			
74-7554 OFFICE 174-7512 FAX	TOTAL PLAINED 8742 SF	and and an and an and an and an and and	A3.02 ELEVATIONS A4.00 BLOG SECTIONS		Date 1	No. te
ICENSE #: 66905	TOWN OF BILTMORE FOREST	with the Deliver with	A4.01 BLDG SECTIONS A4.02 BLDG SECTIONS			
ICTURAL ENGINEER		anna anna an	ALG3 BUILDING SECTION AL10 ENLARGED WALL SECTIONS			
HERN + KULP FACT: REBEKAH SPOOR, P.E, S.E.	2018 NCECC CLIMATE ZONE: 4A		A4.10.2 Unnamed A4.11 ENLARGED WALL SECTION A4.12 ENLARGED WALL SECTIONS			╪━━━╡╞╪
BROOKESIDE PKWY SUITE 165, ARETTA, GA 30022	WINDOWS: 0.35 U-VALUE		A5.00 WAN LEVEL INTERIOR PLAN A5.01 UPPER LEVEL INTERIOR PLAN			
77-0074 OFFICE	SKYLIGHT: 0.55 U-VALUE CEILING: R-38 or 30ci		A5.03 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS A5.04 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS			
r@mulhernkulp.com	WOOD FRAME WALLS: R-19 MASS WALLS: R-13		A5.05 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS A5.06 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS A5.07 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS			
	FLR.: R-19 BASEMENT WALLS: R-10/15		A5.08 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS A5.09 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS			
	SLAB R-VALUE & DEPTH: 10 - 2'-0" CRAWL SPACE WALL: R-10/15		A5.10 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS A5.11 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS			
	FROST LINE DEPTH = 18' BELOW		A5.12 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS A5.13 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS A5.14 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS			
	GRADE PER BUNCOMBE COUNTY;		A5.00 STAIRS A7.00 FOUNDATION DETAILS			
	BUILDER TO VERIFY		A7.10 ENVELOPE DETAILS A7.20 ROOF DETAILS			
SOLAR PANEL DEAD LOAD: 6 PSF		A7.30 WINDOW/DOOR DETAILS A7.31 WINDOW/DOOR DETAILS A7.40 INTERIOR DETAILS				
		A7.40 INTERIOR DETAILS A7.50 KEEPING FIREPLACE DETAILS A7.51 KEEPING FIREPLACE DETAILS				
REVIATIONS		LEGEND	A7.52 LIVING FIREPLACE DETAILS A7.53 LIVING FIREPLACE DETAILS			
acoustic FRGWB fire-rated gypsur	PNBD panelboard		E0.01 GEN. NOTES/STANDARD ELEC. DETAILS E1.00 GARAGE ELECTRICAL PLAN E1.01 LOWER LEVEL ELECTRICAL PLAN			
acoustic ceiling the wallboard	h PRIED panelicard PRIED panelicard PRIE pounds per square foot PRI pounds per square foot PRI pounds drawfunction PVC PA/PVng) chloride PVC PA/PVng) chloride PVC PA/PVng) chloride PVC PA/PVng) chloride PVC PA/PVng) chloride PVC PA/PVng) chloride PVC PVNg) chloride PVC PVNg		E1.02 MAN LEVEL ELECTRICAL PLAN E1.03 UPPER LEVEL ELECTRICAL PLAN			
above Fixed FLR FIG footing above Fixed FLR FIG footing alternate FUT future access panel GALV galvanzed beveled GC general control G building GL glass, glazing	PSL parallel strand lumber PTD painted PVC Polywyl chloride		M1.00 BASEMENT & GARAGE EQUIPMENT & LAYOUT M1.01 MAIN LEVEL & UPPER LEVEL EQUIPMENT & LAYOUT PLAN			
advandt FT toot, find advan FN ed FLR. FTG footing advant FN ed FLR. FTG footing advanta FN ed FLR. FTG footing advanta FUT future advanta GA gage advanta GA gage	OT quary tie					
G bulding GL glass, glazing bottom of GWB gypsum wallboar G blocking H high, height	RAD radius d REG register REOD required	DETAL TAG				
Boold of CVVIII Optimization Boold HI High High High High High High High High	RET return REV revised, revision(s) RO revised, receiped					
bottom of GWB gypermiveliboes G blocking H indy height board HD HT head height bearing HDMD hardwood control print HDMD hardwood	RO rough opening SAF self achearing flashing SAFB sound attenuating					
closet HC handicapped ceiling HVAC heating, ventilatio clear(ance) & air conditioning	n SAN santary SF square foot (feet)	EXTERIOR ELEVATION TAG				
closet HG handcapped closef HVAG handcapped closefunce) HVAG handcapped closefunce) NSUL insulation used opening NIT interior column KD k/h dried LAV lawatory	n SAVI andary SF aquare loot foot) SNU similar SL/IT asabah SFF apruce/pinofin SFF apruce/pinofin SFS standard andar ID standard		GENERAL NOTES			TRUCT
VC concrete LAV lavatory VT continuous LCC lead coated copp /O demolish (demolition) LVL laminated veneer	S/S starkes steel er SID starkard herber on steel		1 ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO APPLICABLE LOCAL AND NATIONAL CODES 2 DO NOT SCALE DIVENSIONS FROM DRAWINGS. USE CALCULATED DIVENSIONS OF	N.Y. MOTEY INF ARCHITECT MUSE	ATELY IF ANY CONFLICTS FORT	STR
T detail LVR lower drinking fountain MAX maximun I dimension MDF medium density fi	lumber STL steel SUSP suspend(ed) SYP southern yellow prie	ELEVATION TAG	3 ALL DIVENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FRAMING AND CONCI / MASCINRY WALLS UNLE	SS NOTED OTHERWISE		CONST
Work of the second	berboard T tread verlay T&G longue and groove TELE telephone	E WINDOW TAG	4 CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS FROM TO INITIATING THE WORK IT 5 VERIFY ALL ROUGH IN DIVENSIONS FOR EQUIPMENT FROM DE ALL BLOCCUT, B	OCKING, BACKING AND JACKS REQ	URED FOR INSTALLATION	FOR
down MEMB membrane SP downspout MFR manufacturer G drawing(s) MIN minimum	TELE telephone THRU through TO top of TOB top of	CON DOOR TAG	§ VERFY LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING UTLITES AND SLEEVING CAP, MARK, AND FF 7 ALL WOOD IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE / MASONRY IS TO BE PRESSURE TREATE		E THE WORK	T FC
R draver MISC miscellanaous each MO masony opening where with MIDG moviding	TOB is part beam TOD is part decking TOF is part factoring TOF is part factoring TOS is part stab TOS is part stab		8 SERVICE WATER FIRES IN UNHEATED SPACES TO BE INSULATED 3 FROM DE AS BUILT PLAN OF ALL UTUITY LOCATIONS			NOT
Color TMA Field Color Concrete messory uni() NSL Head Color Concrete messory uni() NSL Head Color Color Rif First Color Rif First Color Rif First Color Rif First Color Rif Ling down Color Color Ling down Color Max maximul Color MAX m	TOPL top of plate TOS top of stab TOSTL top of steel		13 FAUSH HATCHES AND PATTERNS ARE FOR ILLUSTRATION PURPOSES ONLY AND 13 REQUIRED	RE NOT REPRESENTATIVE OF DESIG	NINTENT FIELD VERIFICATION OF FIN	25H LAYOUTS
equal MTL metal IP equipment NIC not in contract	TRTD pressure treated wood TYP typical	LEVATION CHANGE TAG				KANE
DYST existing 1DOM romail UL understandard DPF explaintion HTS not locale UHF unfinished DT externor CC on centre(tr) UHF unfinished DT Externor CPL onenthered UHF unfinished FF Inselfulse CPRJQ opening VET virg(composition like FF Inselfulse CPRJQ opening VET virg(composition like			FRAMILIG HOTES 1 ALL RAWS SHAWN DRAWS TO BE YERTED BY LUMEE BY SUPPLYED RULEED DRAWET RACTORIA VIEWET BY SUPPLYED BY LUMEE BY AND SYNC PARAMETER RACTORIA VIEWET BY SUPPLYED BY LUMEE BY AND SYNC PARAMETER RACTORIA VIEWET BY SUPPLYED BY LUMEE BY AND SYNC PARAMETER RACTORIA VIEWET BY SUPPLYED BY LUMEE BY AND SYNC PARAMETER RACTORIA VIEWET BY SUPPLYED BY LUMEE BY AND SYNC PARAMETER RACTORIA VIEWET BY SUPPLYED BY LUMEE BY AND SYNC PARAMETER RACTORIA VIEWET BY SUPPLYED BY LUMEE BY AND SYNC PARAMETER RACTORIA VIEWET BY SUPPLYED BY LUMEE BY AND SYNC PARAMETER RACTORIA VIEWET BY SUPPLYED BY			
4 finish(ed) OSB oriented strand bi R floor / flooring OPP opposite SG flashing PAN panel DN foundation PARTN partition	WD wood WDW window	O STRUCTURAL GRD	4 WOOD FLR. JOISTS SHOULD BE DOUBLED UNDER INTERIOR PARTITION WALLS W WHERE WALLS ARE PERFENDICULAR. OTHER SOLUTIONS MAY SPEDIFED BY PRODU		CONTINUOUS BLOCKING TO BE PRO	XCED ZONNO P
face of PERF perforated C face of concrete PLAM plastic taminate F face of framing PLBG plumbing	WG wre glass WO without WP waterproof(ing)	TA STRUM	6 RAFTER SIZES SHOULD BE SIZED TO ACCOMMODATE CHOSEN ROOFING MATERIA 6 ALL FRAMING TO BE ZIS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED	CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE		DATE OF 3
M face of masonry PLY plywood V face of walt POLY polyethelene	WR water resistant WWF welded wire fabric	Y WARKER				
			1			
fire protection						A

CARLTON EDWARDS

ARCHITECT:



NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION



HANDER RESIDENCE LOT HIS VANDERBALTRO, BALTWORE FOREST, NC 2803 PLECT NUMBER 23.17

CHECHED BY Checker ZONING PERMIT DATE (BH21-3024) RENDERINGS





SOUTH PERSPECTIVE- GARAGE/BREEZEWAY



, BROWN. KTARED GROUT KTARED









HORTHWEST PERSPECTIVE- OUTDOOR LIVING/KITCHEN AND GARDEN



NORTH PERSPECTIVE- BEDROOMS/STAIR TOWER







